

RECEIVED  
AUG 25 2009  
U.S. SUPREME COURT

No. 09-34

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PFIZER INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RABI ABDULLAHI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAITH E. GAY  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
WILLIAM B. ADAMS  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

August 25, 2009

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DENY THE NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO DISPEL THE CONFLICTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS CREATED OR DEEPENED BY THE DECISION BELOW .....	4
A. The Circuit Conflict Over The Definition Of State Action Under The ATS.....	5
B. The Circuit Conflict Over Which International Law Norms May Be Invoked Under The ATS Against Purely Private Actors .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,-- F.3d --, 2009 WL 2431463 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2009).....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 10, 11
 STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	8

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 702 (1986).....	6
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 404 (1986).....	10
